to Plaintiffs’ Counsel attorneys’ fees and expenses in the amount of five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000.00) (the “Fee and Expense Amount”). Plaintiffs’ Counsel shall also 
apply to the Court for service awards to be paid to the two Plaintiffs in an amount of up to 
two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) each (the “Service Awards”), to be paid out 
of the Fee and Expense Amount. 

This notice is a summary only and does not describe all of the details of the 

Stipulation and its exhibits. For full details of the matters discussed in this summary, please